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FACTUAL SUMMARY


An employer of a legislative agent intends to hire a communication firm to do public relations, communications, advertising, consulting, and promotional services for its company.  A potential bonus will be paid to the communication firm based on the percentage of increase in gross revenue realized by the company in future years.  The legislative agent for the employer has a minority interest in the communication firm and performs services on its behalf.  Separate contracts exist for the engagement of the legislative agent to lobby and for the engagement of the communication firm to perform its public relations services.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Does the Code of Ethics prohibit the legislative agent from receiving a percentage of the bonus from the employer based on services performed by the communication firm?

DISCUSSION


KRS 6.811(9) states that:


"No person shall engage any person to lobby in exchange for compensation that is contingent in any way upon the passage, modification, or defeat of any legislation.  No person shall accept any engagement to lobby in exchange for compensation that is contingent in any way upon the passage, modification, or defeat of any legislation.  Violation of this provision is a Class D felony."

This provision is known as the "contingency fee" or bonus prohibition. The intent is to prohibit an employer from giving a "bonus" to a legislative agent for influencing legislation one way or another.  It also prevents a legislative agent from pricing his or her services based on his or her success in having a bill passed, modified, or defeated.


The fact that the legislative agent has a minority interest in the communication firm and performs services for it would not prevent the firm or the legislative agent from receiving a bonus for work that does not include any form of lobbying.  So long as the communication firm does not perform any lobbying or government relations services for the employer that would require registration with the Legislative Ethics Commission, the Commission does not find that a contingency fee agreement as contemplated by KRS 6.811(9) exists.

OPINION


The Code of Ethics would not prohibit a legislative agent from receiving a percentage of a bonus from his employer based on services provided by a communication firm in which the legislative agent has a minority interest and performs some services so long as the firm does not perform any activity that would require registration with the Legislative Ethics Commission.

